
2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Department of Administration

Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital
       Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP_____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____

Centralized Administrative Services
Finance

       GovAmd      Inc        650.0        650.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0     0     0     0Recruitment and Retention Incentives to Payroll
Staff to Ensure Accurate and Timely 
Processing of Payroll

1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)        650.0
HCS1      Inc        600.0        600.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0     0     0     0Recruitment and Retention Incentives to Payroll

Staff to Ensure Accurate and Timely 
Processing of Payroll

1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)        600.0
HCS1      Inc 45.0          0.0          0.0          0.0         45.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Large Screen Monitors for Payroll Section

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)         45.0 _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference * -5.0        -50.0          0.0          0.0         45.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Retirement and Benefits
       GovAmd     IncM 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0     0     0     0L Actuarial Costs Associated with Bills Introduced

by the Legislature
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)          0.0

HCS1     IncM 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0     0     0     0L Actuarial Costs Associated with Bills Introduced
by the Legislature in the Finance Committees

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)          0.0 _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference * 0.0          0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * * -5.0 -50.0 0.0 0.0 45.0 0.0 0.0 0.0     0     0     0

Motor Vehicles
Motor Vehicles

HCS1      Inc        110.0 0.0 0.0 110.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0     0     0     0L Abandoned Motor Vehicle Fund to DMV to 
Reimburse Munis for the Removal of 
Abandoned Vehicles (FY25-26)

1273 AbandonVeh (DGF)       110.0 _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference * 110.0 0.0 0.0 110.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * * 110.0 0.0 0.0 110.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0     0     0     0
* * * Agency Difference * * * 105.0        -50.0 0.0 110.0 45.0 0.0 0.0 0.0     0     0     0
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#3

Description
Provide recruitment and retention incentives to payroll staff to ensure accurate and timely processing of payroll.  


Description
Provide recruitment and retention incentives to payroll staff to ensure accurate and timely processing of payroll.  


Description
Provide recruitment and retention incentives to payroll staff to ensure accurate and timely processing of payroll.  


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1007
Description
Provide recruitment and retention incentives to payroll staff to ensure accurate and timely processing of payroll.  


Description
Provide recruitment and retention incentives to payroll staff to ensure accurate and timely processing of payroll.  


Description
Provide recruitment and retention incentives to payroll staff to ensure accurate and timely processing of payroll.  


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1007
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
The amount necessary to cover actuarial costs associated with bills introduced by the legislature, estimated to be $0, is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Administration for that purpose for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

Description
The amount necessary to cover actuarial costs associated with bills introduced by the legislature, estimated to be $0, is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Administration for that purpose for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1273


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Community and Regional Affairs

Community and Regional Affairs
       GovAmd     IncM        296.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        296.5          0.0     0     0     0L FY2025 Alaska Legal Services Corporation

1221 Legal Serv (DGF)       296.5
         HCS1     IncM        296.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        296.5     0     0     0Move Language Appropriation Representing 

10% of Court System Filing Fees to the 
Numbers Section (AS37.05.590)

1221 Legal Serv (DGF)       296.5                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -296.5        296.5     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -296.5        296.5     0     0     0

Alaska Gasline Development Corporation
Alaska Gasline Development Corporation

         HCS1   IncOTI      3,086.1      2,486.6         23.8        555.7         20.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Alaska Gasline Development Corporation 
Annual Operating Costs

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      3,086.1                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                             3,086.1      2,486.6         23.8        555.7         20.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                             3,086.1      2,486.6         23.8        555.7         20.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * * Agency Difference * * *                             3,086.1      2,486.6         23.8        555.7         20.0          0.0       -296.5        296.5     0     0     0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 22024-03-12 09:14:57

Description
The sum of $296,500 is appropriated from the civil legal services fund (AS 37.05.590) to the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to the Alaska Legal Services Corporation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1221
Description
An amount equal to 10 percent of the filing fees received by the Alaska Court System during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, estimated to be $296,500, is appropriated from the general fund to the civil legal services fund (AS 37.05.590) for the purpose of making appropriations from the fund to organizations that provide civil legal services to low income individuals.

Description
An amount equal to 10 percent of the filing fees received by the Alaska Court System during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, estimated to be $296,500, is appropriated from the general fund to the civil legal services fund (AS 37.05.590) for the purpose of making appropriations from the fund to organizations that provide civil legal services to low income individuals.

Description
An amount equal to 10 percent of the filing fees received by the Alaska Court System during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, estimated to be $296,500, is appropriated from the general fund to the civil legal services fund (AS 37.05.590) for the purpose of making appropriations from the fund to organizations that provide civil legal services to low income individuals.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1221
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Department of Education and Early Development

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Education Support and Admin Services

Executive Administration
       GovAmd      Inc         84.9         84.9          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0Add Administrative Assistant 2 for 

Administrative Support in the Commissioner's 
Office

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)         42.5
1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)         42.4                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               -84.9        -84.9          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    -1     0     0

Student and School Achievement
       GovAmd  MultiYr      1,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      1,000.0          0.0     0     0     0L Alaska Resource Education Grant for Statewide

Workforce Development Initiatives (FY2025-
FY2026)

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      1,000.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                            -1,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     -1,000.0          0.0     0     0     0

Career and Technical Education
       GovAmd      Inc      1,200.0          0.0          0.0      1,200.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Coding in Minecraft Program for School 

Districts to Meet Computer Science Education 
Initiative

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      1,200.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                            -1,200.0          0.0          0.0     -1,200.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Alyeska Reading Academy and Institute
       GovAmd     IncM      5,000.0      1,140.5         44.6        708.0      1,115.0          0.0      1,991.9          0.0     7     2     3Maintain Funding for Alyeska Reading 

Academy and Institute
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      5,000.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                            -5,000.0     -1,140.5        -44.6       -708.0     -1,115.0          0.0     -1,991.9          0.0    -7    -2    -3

Early Learning Coordination
         HCS1      Inc      5,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      5,000.0          0.0     0     0     0Increase Head Start Grants to Provide 

Grantees with Additional Matching Funds
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      5,000.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                             5,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      5,000.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                            -2,284.9     -1,225.4        -44.6     -1,908.0     -1,115.0          0.0      2,008.1          0.0    -8    -2    -3
* * * Agency Difference * * *                            -2,284.9     -1,225.4        -44.6     -1,908.0     -1,115.0          0.0      2,008.1          0.0    -8    -2    -3

Legislative Finance Division Page: 32024-03-12 09:14:57

Description
Add full-time Administrative Assistant 2 (05-#069, range 14, located in Juneau to provide critical administrative support, including the State Board of Education (Board). This new position will assist the Executive Secretary with travel, procurement, and technical accounting functions to allow the Executive Secretary to focus on Board and regulation support. The Administrative Assistant 2 will provide executive assistance with scheduling for the Commissioner, Deputy Commissioners, and Board members. The position was created using funds from vacancy savings. The department requests the position be budgeted full-time using general funds and interagency receipts to provide continued administrative support to the Commissioner's Office.

Full-time Administrative Assistant 2 (05-2335), range 14, located in Juneau


Description
Add full-time Administrative Assistant 2 (05-#069, range 14, located in Juneau to provide critical administrative support, including the State Board of Education (Board). This new position will assist the Executive Secretary with travel, procurement, and technical accounting functions to allow the Executive Secretary to focus on Board and regulation support. The Administrative Assistant 2 will provide executive assistance with scheduling for the Commissioner, Deputy Commissioners, and Board members. The position was created using funds from vacancy savings. The department requests the position be budgeted full-time using general funds and interagency receipts to provide continued administrative support to the Commissioner's Office.

Full-time Administrative Assistant 2 (05-2335), range 14, located in Juneau


Description
Add full-time Administrative Assistant 2 (05-#069, range 14, located in Juneau to provide critical administrative support, including the State Board of Education (Board). This new position will assist the Executive Secretary with travel, procurement, and technical accounting functions to allow the Executive Secretary to focus on Board and regulation support. The Administrative Assistant 2 will provide executive assistance with scheduling for the Commissioner, Deputy Commissioners, and Board members. The position was created using funds from vacancy savings. The department requests the position be budgeted full-time using general funds and interagency receipts to provide continued administrative support to the Commissioner's Office.

Full-time Administrative Assistant 2 (05-2335), range 14, located in Juneau


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1007
Description
Alaska Resource Education (ARE) is seeking $500.0 a year for two years to expand the statewide workforce development initiatives, focusing on students in both rural and urban schools. Currently providing K-12 Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics (STEM) education, ARE's programs--Spark, Ignite, and Launch--aim to spark interest, ignite passion, and launch students into informed decision-making about natural resources. With Alaska's economy heavily reliant on energy and mineral resources, ARE addresses a workforce shortage by exposing students to local career opportunities. The proposed project aims to establish career pathways, providing information on skills required in natural resource sectors. ARE collaborates with various districts, and additional funding would strengthen partnerships, enabling outreach to new communities. Examples include intensive programs in Nome and Bristol Bay, teaching about mineral exploration in the Northwest Arctic, and classes like Powerful Opportunities for Women in Resources. With over 12,000 students taught in 2023, ARE plans to use additional funding to incorporate new technologies like carbon capture and micro-nuclear energy into its curriculum. The expansion aligns the mission to increase awareness, provide career pathways, and address workforce shortages in Alaska's vital resource industries.

The sum of $1,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Education and Early Development to provide a grant to Alaska Resource Education for expanding statewide workforce development initiatives for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2026.

Description
Alaska Resource Education (ARE) is seeking $500.0 a year for two years to expand the statewide workforce development initiatives, focusing on students in both rural and urban schools. Currently providing K-12 Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics (STEM) education, ARE's programs--Spark, Ignite, and Launch--aim to spark interest, ignite passion, and launch students into informed decision-making about natural resources. With Alaska's economy heavily reliant on energy and mineral resources, ARE addresses a workforce shortage by exposing students to local career opportunities. The proposed project aims to establish career pathways, providing information on skills required in natural resource sectors. ARE collaborates with various districts, and additional funding would strengthen partnerships, enabling outreach to new communities. Examples include intensive programs in Nome and Bristol Bay, teaching about mineral exploration in the Northwest Arctic, and classes like Powerful Opportunities for Women in Resources. With over 12,000 students taught in 2023, ARE plans to use additional funding to incorporate new technologies like carbon capture and micro-nuclear energy into its curriculum. The expansion aligns the mission to increase awareness, provide career pathways, and address workforce shortages in Alaska's vital resource industries.

The sum of $1,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Education and Early Development to provide a grant to Alaska Resource Education for expanding statewide workforce development initiatives for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2026.

Description
Alaska Resource Education (ARE) is seeking $500.0 a year for two years to expand the statewide workforce development initiatives, focusing on students in both rural and urban schools. Currently providing K-12 Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics (STEM) education, ARE's programs--Spark, Ignite, and Launch--aim to spark interest, ignite passion, and launch students into informed decision-making about natural resources. With Alaska's economy heavily reliant on energy and mineral resources, ARE addresses a workforce shortage by exposing students to local career opportunities. The proposed project aims to establish career pathways, providing information on skills required in natural resource sectors. ARE collaborates with various districts, and additional funding would strengthen partnerships, enabling outreach to new communities. Examples include intensive programs in Nome and Bristol Bay, teaching about mineral exploration in the Northwest Arctic, and classes like Powerful Opportunities for Women in Resources. With over 12,000 students taught in 2023, ARE plans to use additional funding to incorporate new technologies like carbon capture and micro-nuclear energy into its curriculum. The expansion aligns the mission to increase awareness, provide career pathways, and address workforce shortages in Alaska's vital resource industries.

The sum of $1,000,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Education and Early Development to provide a grant to Alaska Resource Education for expanding statewide workforce development initiatives for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2026.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
This request is to continue providing virtual educator courses for Coding in Minecraft, a computer science credential program with supporting curriculum delivered through Minecraft Education, which is currently being funded through federal COVID-19 relief funds. The curriculum is fully aligned with the Alaska Computer Science Standards to ensure quality of learning. It also provides licenses to any public school in Alaska and immerse students through game-based learning to develop and prove their coding skills using MakeCode and JavaScript or Python. This program has been very successful and since its launch in September 2022, Alaska has seen the fastest adoption curve of any state.

Description
This request is to continue providing virtual educator courses for Coding in Minecraft, a computer science credential program with supporting curriculum delivered through Minecraft Education, which is currently being funded through federal COVID-19 relief funds. The curriculum is fully aligned with the Alaska Computer Science Standards to ensure quality of learning. It also provides licenses to any public school in Alaska and immerse students through game-based learning to develop and prove their coding skills using MakeCode and JavaScript or Python. This program has been very successful and since its launch in September 2022, Alaska has seen the fastest adoption curve of any state.

Description
This request is to continue providing virtual educator courses for Coding in Minecraft, a computer science credential program with supporting curriculum delivered through Minecraft Education, which is currently being funded through federal COVID-19 relief funds. The curriculum is fully aligned with the Alaska Computer Science Standards to ensure quality of learning. It also provides licenses to any public school in Alaska and immerse students through game-based learning to develop and prove their coding skills using MakeCode and JavaScript or Python. This program has been very successful and since its launch in September 2022, Alaska has seen the fastest adoption curve of any state.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
The Governor requested and the legislature appropriated one-time funding of $5 million for the Alyeska Reading Academy and Institute (ARAI) for FY2024 only. This request maintains that funding in the base budget for ARAI for FY2025 and beyond. ARAI is designed to: 1) provide high quality reading instruction through the Science of Reading to kindergarten through third grade students in a model school setting; and 2) provide a highly effective school setting for Science of Reading instruction to serve as a model for professional development in the State of Alaska. ARAI functions as a culturally relevant resource center, rather than a school, serving students, families, and educators. The ARAI's focus is to provide Science of Reading instruction using highly trained teachers and reading coaches to underserved students. Educators from around the state will have a year-round opportunity to receive hands-on training and practice in teaching reading while earning micro-credentials, certification, and endorsements.

As of September 2023, the department has secured a lease space for ARAI and is working diligently to stand up the space for operations. In the meantime, department staff are currently performing outreach to educational organizations to provide support around the Alaska Reads Act and Science of Reading instruction. Continued funding is necessary to meet the needs of school districts, families, and educators and to provide them with the necessary reading instruction support.


Description
The Governor requested and the legislature appropriated one-time funding of $5 million for the Alyeska Reading Academy and Institute (ARAI) for FY2024 only. This request maintains that funding in the base budget for ARAI for FY2025 and beyond. ARAI is designed to: 1) provide high quality reading instruction through the Science of Reading to kindergarten through third grade students in a model school setting; and 2) provide a highly effective school setting for Science of Reading instruction to serve as a model for professional development in the State of Alaska. ARAI functions as a culturally relevant resource center, rather than a school, serving students, families, and educators. The ARAI's focus is to provide Science of Reading instruction using highly trained teachers and reading coaches to underserved students. Educators from around the state will have a year-round opportunity to receive hands-on training and practice in teaching reading while earning micro-credentials, certification, and endorsements.

As of September 2023, the department has secured a lease space for ARAI and is working diligently to stand up the space for operations. In the meantime, department staff are currently performing outreach to educational organizations to provide support around the Alaska Reads Act and Science of Reading instruction. Continued funding is necessary to meet the needs of school districts, families, and educators and to provide them with the necessary reading instruction support.


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Department of Family and Community Services

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Children's Services

Family Preservation
         HCS1      Inc        100.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        100.0          0.0     0     0     0Increase Support for People First Initiative 

Grants
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        100.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               100.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        100.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                               100.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        100.0          0.0     0     0     0

Departmental Support Services
Coordinated Health and Complex Care

       GovAmd      Inc        750.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        750.0          0.0     0     0     0Small Group Home Placements for Stabilized 
Clients with Complex Needs

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        750.0
         HCS1     IncT        750.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        750.0          0.0     0     0     0Small Group Home Placements for Stabilized 

Clients with Complex Needs (FY25-FY28)
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        750.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * * Agency Difference * * *                               100.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        100.0          0.0     0     0     0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 42024-03-12 09:14:57

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
The Complex Care Unit would like to trial a pilot program to support vulnerable Alaskans currently in the care at the Department of Family and Community Services (DFCS) to transition to a lower level of support. The current funding methods and licensing do not support the model of care required to step down complex clients resulting in a backlog of patients who are stabilized but unable to reintegrate into the community. Through a pilot program, care providers will be provided funding, training, and support to meet the level of care needed for complex patients to transition to a less restrictive community-based setting. 
 
This program will aid in providing appropriate treatment, continuity of care, and help discharge clients from the most acute settings. A community-level supported setting is a better fit for people with complex behaviors and mental health needs due to the smaller facilities size of about one to three clients. With fewer residents to monitor, staff can more easily detect physical and emotional changes. The homelike setting will encourage socialization, improve rapport with other residents and staff, and typically leads to improved behaviors and outcomes.
  
Currently the Alaska Psychiatric Institute's (API) average daily rate is approximately $2,500; making the full cost per bed, per year $912,500. 
  
In a small group home setting, costs could be reduced below $1,200 per day, which is a cost savings of $474,500 annually per client served. 
  
With the success of this program, DFCS can engage with community partners, licensing, and payers to model and expand on this concept. 


Description
The Complex Care Unit would like to trial a pilot program to support vulnerable Alaskans currently in the care at the Department of Family and Community Services (DFCS) to transition to a lower level of support. The current funding methods and licensing do not support the model of care required to step down complex clients resulting in a backlog of patients who are stabilized but unable to reintegrate into the community. Through a pilot program, care providers will be provided funding, training, and support to meet the level of care needed for complex patients to transition to a less restrictive community-based setting. 
 
This program will aid in providing appropriate treatment, continuity of care, and help discharge clients from the most acute settings. A community-level supported setting is a better fit for people with complex behaviors and mental health needs due to the smaller facilities size of about one to three clients. With fewer residents to monitor, staff can more easily detect physical and emotional changes. The homelike setting will encourage socialization, improve rapport with other residents and staff, and typically leads to improved behaviors and outcomes.
  
Currently the Alaska Psychiatric Institute's (API) average daily rate is approximately $2,500; making the full cost per bed, per year $912,500. 
  
In a small group home setting, costs could be reduced below $1,200 per day, which is a cost savings of $474,500 annually per client served. 
  
With the success of this program, DFCS can engage with community partners, licensing, and payers to model and expand on this concept. 


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
The Complex Care Unit would like to trial a pilot program to support vulnerable Alaskans currently in the care at the Department of Family and Community Services (DFCS) to transition to a lower level of support. The current funding methods and licensing do not support the model of care required to step down complex clients resulting in a backlog of patients who are stabilized but unable to reintegrate into the community. Through a pilot program, care providers will be provided funding, training, and support to meet the level of care needed for complex patients to transition to a less restrictive community-based setting. 
 
This program will aid in providing appropriate treatment, continuity of care, and help discharge clients from the most acute settings. A community-level supported setting is a better fit for people with complex behaviors and mental health needs due to the smaller facilities size of about one to three clients. With fewer residents to monitor, staff can more easily detect physical and emotional changes. The homelike setting will encourage socialization, improve rapport with other residents and staff, and typically leads to improved behaviors and outcomes.
  
Currently the Alaska Psychiatric Institute's (API) average daily rate is approximately $2,500; making the full cost per bed, per year $912,500. 
  
In a small group home setting, costs could be reduced below $1,200 per day, which is a cost savings of $474,500 annually per client served. 
  
With the success of this program, DFCS can engage with community partners, licensing, and payers to model and expand on this concept. 


Description
The Complex Care Unit would like to trial a pilot program to support vulnerable Alaskans currently in the care at the Department of Family and Community Services (DFCS) to transition to a lower level of support. The current funding methods and licensing do not support the model of care required to step down complex clients resulting in a backlog of patients who are stabilized but unable to reintegrate into the community. Through a pilot program, care providers will be provided funding, training, and support to meet the level of care needed for complex patients to transition to a less restrictive community-based setting. 
 
This program will aid in providing appropriate treatment, continuity of care, and help discharge clients from the most acute settings. A community-level supported setting is a better fit for people with complex behaviors and mental health needs due to the smaller facilities size of about one to three clients. With fewer residents to monitor, staff can more easily detect physical and emotional changes. The homelike setting will encourage socialization, improve rapport with other residents and staff, and typically leads to improved behaviors and outcomes.
  
Currently the Alaska Psychiatric Institute's (API) average daily rate is approximately $2,500; making the full cost per bed, per year $912,500. 
  
In a small group home setting, costs could be reduced below $1,200 per day, which is a cost savings of $474,500 annually per client served. 
  
With the success of this program, DFCS can engage with community partners, licensing, and payers to model and expand on this concept. 


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Department of Fish and Game

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Commercial Fisheries

Central Region Fisheries Management
         HCS1      Inc        150.0        110.0          0.0          5.0         35.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Support for Upper Cook Inlet Salmon Test 

Fishery
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        150.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               150.0        110.0          0.0          5.0         35.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Commercial Fisheries Entry Commission
       GovAmd  MultiYr        300.0          0.0          0.0        300.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Contract Services for Tech Upgrade for In-

House Applications (FY2025-FY2026)
1201 CFEC Rcpts (DGF)       300.0

       GovAmd      Dec       -150.0          0.0          0.0       -150.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Eliminate Temporary Increment for Contract 
Services for Tech Upgrade for In-House 
Applications (FY2024-FY2027)

1201 CFEC Rcpts (DGF)      -150.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                              -150.0          0.0          0.0       -150.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                                 0.0        110.0          0.0       -145.0         35.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Anchorage and Fairbanks Hatcheries
Anchorage and Fairbanks Hatcheries

       GovAmd      Inc        350.0          0.0          0.0        350.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Sport Fish Hatcheries Utility Cost Increases
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        350.0

         HCS1      Inc        350.0          0.0          0.0        350.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Sport Fish Hatcheries Utility Cost Increases
1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)        350.0

         HCS1   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Fund Source Change to Leverage Available 
Federal Dingell-Johnson Funding for Sport Fish 
Hatchery Operations

1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)      5,000.0
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)     -5,000.0

         HCS1   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Technical Correction to Address Negative Line 
Item

1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)        -58.5
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)         58.5                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Wildlife Conservation
Wildlife Conservation

       GovAmd      Inc        300.0        300.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     2     0     0Add Two Natural Resource Specialists (11-
#019, 11-#020) for Statehood Defense in 
Federal Subsistence Board Arena

1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)        300.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                              -300.0       -300.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    -2     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                              -300.0       -300.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    -2     0     0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 52024-03-12 09:14:57

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
The Commercial Fisheries Entry Commission (CFEC) houses proprietary in-house software applications. Currently, three programming languages are utilized for the various applications that the agency uses. Additional programming is needed to refresh and upgrade the software with the goal of utilizing common modern platforms and languages across all applications. CFEC was granted a three-year temporary increase for this project and requests to combine the remaining two years to allow for flexibility within the project.

The amount of $300,000 is appropriated from commercial fisheries entry commission receipts for the purpose of information technology upgrade projects for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2026.

Description
The Commercial Fisheries Entry Commission (CFEC) houses proprietary in-house software applications. Currently, three programming languages are utilized for the various applications that the agency uses. Additional programming is needed to refresh and upgrade the software with the goal of utilizing common modern platforms and languages across all applications. CFEC was granted a three-year temporary increase for this project and requests to combine the remaining two years to allow for flexibility within the project.

The amount of $300,000 is appropriated from commercial fisheries entry commission receipts for the purpose of information technology upgrade projects for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2026.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1201
Description
Reverse temporary authority for software application upgrades. The Governor's 12/15 budget replaces this IncT with a new Multiyear for $300.0 (FY25-FY27).

Description
Reverse temporary authority for software application upgrades. The Governor's 12/15 budget replaces this IncT with a new Multiyear for $300.0 (FY25-FY27).

Description
Reverse temporary authority for software application upgrades. The Governor's 12/15 budget replaces this IncT with a new Multiyear for $300.0 (FY25-FY27).

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1201
Description
Utility costs have continued to increase at both the Ruth Burnett and William Jack hatcheries; therefore, additional authority is necessary.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
Utility costs have continued to increase at both the Ruth Burnett and William Jack hatcheries; therefore, additional authority is necessary. The Governor's request is modified by leveraging Federal receipt authority rather than UGF.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1002
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1002
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1002
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
The level of state support required for the Federal Subsistence Board (FSB) and the Federal Subsistence Program (FSP) has varied depending on the level of federal support and cooperation. Initially, the federal government realized that the Department of Fish and Game (DFG) was necessary to support a very large portion of the activities occurring under the FSP. After that assistance declined, DFG was forced to assume the additional responsibility. Currently, a DFG Deputy Commissioner and a Wildlife Biologist 4 cover the State's efforts in this arena in addition to regular duties.

Over the last four years, there has been a marked increase in federal encroachment of the State's right to manage its fish and wildlife resources through the FSB. DFG is now seeing over 60 proposals a year on the hunting and fishing side of the FSB regulatory process to review on top of an increased number of special action requests to review and often oppose as they overwhelmingly request to unnecessarily close areas of the state to all but Alaskans living in rural areas. The State entered litigation to push back against this encroachment on its right to manage its own resources.

To adequately address the increased workload to analyze these proposals and properly support DFG and the State in opposing federal overreach, the department recommends two positions that would be dedicated 100 percent to this work.

FPCN - TBD, full-time, Natural Resource Specialist (11-#019), range 18, located in Anchorage
FPCN - TBD, full-time, Natural Resource Specialist (11-#020), range 18, located in Anchorage 





Description
The level of state support required for the Federal Subsistence Board (FSB) and the Federal Subsistence Program (FSP) has varied depending on the level of federal support and cooperation. Initially, the federal government realized that the Department of Fish and Game (DFG) was necessary to support a very large portion of the activities occurring under the FSP. After that assistance declined, DFG was forced to assume the additional responsibility. Currently, a DFG Deputy Commissioner and a Wildlife Biologist 4 cover the State's efforts in this arena in addition to regular duties.

Over the last four years, there has been a marked increase in federal encroachment of the State's right to manage its fish and wildlife resources through the FSB. DFG is now seeing over 60 proposals a year on the hunting and fishing side of the FSB regulatory process to review on top of an increased number of special action requests to review and often oppose as they overwhelmingly request to unnecessarily close areas of the state to all but Alaskans living in rural areas. The State entered litigation to push back against this encroachment on its right to manage its own resources.

To adequately address the increased workload to analyze these proposals and properly support DFG and the State in opposing federal overreach, the department recommends two positions that would be dedicated 100 percent to this work.

FPCN - TBD, full-time, Natural Resource Specialist (11-#019), range 18, located in Anchorage
FPCN - TBD, full-time, Natural Resource Specialist (11-#020), range 18, located in Anchorage 





Description
The level of state support required for the Federal Subsistence Board (FSB) and the Federal Subsistence Program (FSP) has varied depending on the level of federal support and cooperation. Initially, the federal government realized that the Department of Fish and Game (DFG) was necessary to support a very large portion of the activities occurring under the FSP. After that assistance declined, DFG was forced to assume the additional responsibility. Currently, a DFG Deputy Commissioner and a Wildlife Biologist 4 cover the State's efforts in this arena in addition to regular duties.

Over the last four years, there has been a marked increase in federal encroachment of the State's right to manage its fish and wildlife resources through the FSB. DFG is now seeing over 60 proposals a year on the hunting and fishing side of the FSB regulatory process to review on top of an increased number of special action requests to review and often oppose as they overwhelmingly request to unnecessarily close areas of the state to all but Alaskans living in rural areas. The State entered litigation to push back against this encroachment on its right to manage its own resources.

To adequately address the increased workload to analyze these proposals and properly support DFG and the State in opposing federal overreach, the department recommends two positions that would be dedicated 100 percent to this work.

FPCN - TBD, full-time, Natural Resource Specialist (11-#019), range 18, located in Anchorage
FPCN - TBD, full-time, Natural Resource Specialist (11-#020), range 18, located in Anchorage 





http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1007


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Department of Fish and Game

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Statewide Support Services

Commissioner's Office
         HCS1  MultiYr          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Federal Funds Received for Fisheries Disasters

(FY25-26)
1108 Stat Desig (Other)         0.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Subsistence Research & Monitoring
State Subsistence Research

         HCS1      Inc        300.0        300.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     2     0     0Add Two Natural Resource Specialists (11-
#019, 11-#020) for Statehood Defense in 
Federal Subsistence Board Arena

1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)        300.0
         HCS1      Inc        250.0        200.0         30.0         15.0          5.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0Restore Director Position to Re-establish 

Subsistence as a Division
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        250.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               550.0        500.0         30.0         15.0          5.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     3     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                               550.0        500.0         30.0         15.0          5.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     3     0     0
* * * Agency Difference * * *                               250.0        310.0         30.0       -130.0         40.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 62024-03-12 09:14:57

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1108
Description
The level of state support required for the Federal Subsistence Board (FSB) and the Federal Subsistence Program (FSP) has varied depending on the level of federal support and cooperation. Initially, the federal government realized that the Department of Fish and Game (DFG) was necessary to support a very large portion of the activities occurring under the FSP. After that assistance declined, DFG was forced to assume the additional responsibility. Currently, a DFG Deputy Commissioner and a Wildlife Biologist 4 cover the State's efforts in this arena in addition to regular duties.

Over the last four years, there has been a marked increase in federal encroachment of the State's right to manage its fish and wildlife resources through the FSB. DFG is now seeing over 60 proposals a year on the hunting and fishing side of the FSB regulatory process to review on top of an increased number of special action requests to review and often oppose as they overwhelmingly request to unnecessarily close areas of the state to all but Alaskans living in rural areas. The State entered litigation to push back against this encroachment on its right to manage its own resources.

To adequately address the increased workload to analyze these proposals and properly support DFG and the State in opposing federal overreach, the department recommends two positions that would be dedicated 100 percent to this work.

FPCN - TBD, full-time, Natural Resource Specialist (11-#019), range 18, located in Anchorage
FPCN - TBD, full-time, Natural Resource Specialist (11-#020), range 18, located in Anchorage 





Description
The level of state support required for the Federal Subsistence Board (FSB) and the Federal Subsistence Program (FSP) has varied depending on the level of federal support and cooperation. Initially, the federal government realized that the Department of Fish and Game (DFG) was necessary to support a very large portion of the activities occurring under the FSP. After that assistance declined, DFG was forced to assume the additional responsibility. Currently, a DFG Deputy Commissioner and a Wildlife Biologist 4 cover the State's efforts in this arena in addition to regular duties.

Over the last four years, there has been a marked increase in federal encroachment of the State's right to manage its fish and wildlife resources through the FSB. DFG is now seeing over 60 proposals a year on the hunting and fishing side of the FSB regulatory process to review on top of an increased number of special action requests to review and often oppose as they overwhelmingly request to unnecessarily close areas of the state to all but Alaskans living in rural areas. The State entered litigation to push back against this encroachment on its right to manage its own resources.

To adequately address the increased workload to analyze these proposals and properly support DFG and the State in opposing federal overreach, the department recommends two positions that would be dedicated 100 percent to this work.

FPCN - TBD, full-time, Natural Resource Specialist (11-#019), range 18, located in Anchorage
FPCN - TBD, full-time, Natural Resource Specialist (11-#020), range 18, located in Anchorage 





Description
The level of state support required for the Federal Subsistence Board (FSB) and the Federal Subsistence Program (FSP) has varied depending on the level of federal support and cooperation. Initially, the federal government realized that the Department of Fish and Game (DFG) was necessary to support a very large portion of the activities occurring under the FSP. After that assistance declined, DFG was forced to assume the additional responsibility. Currently, a DFG Deputy Commissioner and a Wildlife Biologist 4 cover the State's efforts in this arena in addition to regular duties.

Over the last four years, there has been a marked increase in federal encroachment of the State's right to manage its fish and wildlife resources through the FSB. DFG is now seeing over 60 proposals a year on the hunting and fishing side of the FSB regulatory process to review on top of an increased number of special action requests to review and often oppose as they overwhelmingly request to unnecessarily close areas of the state to all but Alaskans living in rural areas. The State entered litigation to push back against this encroachment on its right to manage its own resources.

To adequately address the increased workload to analyze these proposals and properly support DFG and the State in opposing federal overreach, the department recommends two positions that would be dedicated 100 percent to this work.

FPCN - TBD, full-time, Natural Resource Specialist (11-#019), range 18, located in Anchorage
FPCN - TBD, full-time, Natural Resource Specialist (11-#020), range 18, located in Anchorage 





http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1007
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Department of Health

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Behavioral Health

Behavioral Health Treatment and Recovery Grants
         HCS1   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Reverse: Replace Restorative Justice Account 

Authority with General Funds
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -99.1
1171 Rest Just (Other)         99.1                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Alcohol Safety Action Program (ASAP)
         HCS1      Dec       -200.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -200.0          0.0     0     0     0Reduce Unrestricted General Funds for Grants

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)       -200.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                              -200.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -200.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                              -200.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -200.0          0.0     0     0     0

Health Care Services
Catastrophic and Chronic Illness Assistance (AS 47.08)

         HCS1      Dec       -153.9          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -153.9          0.0     0     0     0Remove Funding for Catastrophic and Chronic 
Illness Assistance

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)       -153.9                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                              -153.9          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -153.9          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                              -153.9          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -153.9          0.0     0     0     0

Public Assistance
Adult Public Assistance

         HCS1      Dec       -500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -500.0          0.0     0     0     0Reduce General Fund Match for Grants
1003 GF/Match (UGF)       -500.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                              -500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -500.0          0.0     0     0     0

General Relief Assistance
         HCS1      Dec        -80.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        -80.0          0.0     0     0     0Reduce Unrestricted General Funds for Grants

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -80.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               -80.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        -80.0          0.0     0     0     0

Permanent Fund Dividend Hold Harmless
         HCS1      Dec     -1,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     -1,000.0          0.0     0     0     0Reduce Available Funding for Benefit Payments

1050 PFD Fund (Other)    -1,000.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                            -1,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     -1,000.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                            -1,580.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     -1,580.0          0.0     0     0     0

Public Health
Nursing

         HCS1     IncT        105.0          0.0         50.0          0.0         55.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Adopt Recommendations in the Alaska 
Tuberculosis Elimination Plan (FY25-FY30)

1003 GF/Match (UGF)        105.0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 72024-03-12 09:14:57

Description
The Restorative Justice Account is projected to be sufficient based on the estimated number of convicted felons and third time misdemeanants who are ineligible to receive a PFD.

The FY2025 Governor's Request included a fund change from the Restorative Justice Account to unrestricted general funds in the amount of $105.7, which was based on allocating four percent of available funds to the Department of Health. AS 43.23.048 (4) allows one to three percent to be allocated to nonprofit organizations to provide grants for mental health services and substance abuse treatment for offenders. This fund change reflects an allocation of three percent to the Department of Health.

Description
The Restorative Justice Account is projected to be sufficient based on the estimated number of convicted felons and third time misdemeanants who are ineligible to receive a PFD.

The FY2025 Governor's Request included a fund change from the Restorative Justice Account to unrestricted general funds in the amount of $105.7, which was based on allocating four percent of available funds to the Department of Health. AS 43.23.048 (4) allows one to three percent to be allocated to nonprofit organizations to provide grants for mental health services and substance abuse treatment for offenders. This fund change reflects an allocation of three percent to the Department of Health.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1171
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1003
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1050
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1003


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Department of Health

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Public Health (continued)

Nursing (continued)                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               105.0          0.0         50.0          0.0         55.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Epidemiology
       GovAmd      Inc      2,047.0        470.0          0.0      1,100.0         27.0          0.0        450.0          0.0     0     0     0Support Efforts to Eliminate Congenital Syphilis

1003 GF/Match (UGF)      2,047.0
         HCS1     IncT      1,200.0        470.0          0.0        310.0         20.0          0.0        400.0          0.0     0     0     0Support Efforts to Eliminate Congenital Syphilis 

(FY25-FY30)
1003 GF/Match (UGF)      1,200.0

         HCS1     IncT        350.0          0.0          0.0        250.0        100.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Adopt Recommendations in the Alaska 
Tuberculosis Elimination Plan (FY25-FY30)

1003 GF/Match (UGF)        350.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                              -497.0          0.0          0.0       -540.0         93.0          0.0        -50.0          0.0     0     0     0

Public Health Laboratories
         HCS1     IncT         45.0          0.0          0.0          0.0         45.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Adopt Recommendations in the Alaska 

Tuberculosis Elimination Plan (FY25-FY30)
1003 GF/Match (UGF)         45.0

         HCS1     IncT        300.0        100.0          0.0          0.0        200.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Support Efforts to Eliminate Congenital Syphilis 
(FY25-FY30)

1003 GF/Match (UGF)        300.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               345.0        100.0          0.0          0.0        245.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                               -47.0        100.0         50.0       -540.0        393.0          0.0        -50.0          0.0     0     0     0

Senior and Disabilities Services
General Relief/Temporary Assisted Living

         HCS1      Inc        821.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        821.5          0.0     0     0     0Increase Daily Rate for General Relief/
Temporary Assisted Living Payments

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        821.5                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               821.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        821.5          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                               821.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        821.5          0.0     0     0     0

Departmental Support Services
Commissioner's Office

         HCS1      Inc      1,870.0          0.0          0.0      1,870.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Maintain Health Information Exchange 
Operations

1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)        935.0
1003 GF/Match (UGF)        935.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                             1,870.0          0.0          0.0      1,870.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                             1,870.0          0.0          0.0      1,870.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Medicaid Services

Legislative Finance Division Page: 82024-03-12 09:14:57

Description
Alaska ranked in the top ten nationally for sexually transmitted diseases (STDs) in 2019 and in 2020, Alaska saw the highest number of congenital syphilis (CS) cases ever recorded in the state. CS occurs when a pregnant woman who is infected with syphilis transmits the infection to her fetus. The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention estimates that sexually transmitted infections (STIs) cost the U.S. health care system nearly $16 billion each year in lifetime medical cost alone.

As part of the Healthy Families Initiative, the Department of Health, Section of Epidemiology will work to decrease the incidence and increase prevention of syphilis by:
- Increasing testing and treatment capacity and supplies statewide
- Increasing financial support for public health personnel within community-based clinics
- Launching a comprehensive communication campaign to prevent STIs
- Focusing prevention efforts on at-risk populations including those with substance use disorder and people experiencing homelessness 


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1003
Description
This action replaces the Governor's request to add funding to the Epidemiology allocation's base budget with temporary increments for FY25 through FY30 to align with the Governor's Healthy Alaskans 2030 public health initiative.

Description
This action replaces the Governor's request to add funding to the Epidemiology allocation's base budget with temporary increments for FY25 through FY30 to align with the Governor's Healthy Alaskans 2030 public health initiative.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1003
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1003
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1003
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1003
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1002
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1003


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Department of Health

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Medicaid Services (continued)

Medicaid Services
         HCS1      LIT          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0   -314,730.2    314,730.2          0.0     0     0     0Correct Line Item for Medicaid Rate Increases 

from Capital Outlay to Grants and Benefits

         HCS1      Dec    -10,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    -10,000.0          0.0     0     0     0Reduce General Fund Match for Medicaid Rate 
Increases

1003 GF/Match (UGF)    -10,000.0
       GovAmd     IncM          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L FY25 Open-Ended Federal Receipt Authority 

for Medicaid
1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)          0.0

         HCS1      Dec        -90.7          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        -90.7          0.0     0     0     0Remove Funding Associated with Abortions
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -90.7                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                           -10,090.7          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0   -314,730.2    304,639.5          0.0     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                           -10,090.7          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0   -314,730.2    304,639.5          0.0     0     0     0
* * * Agency Difference * * *                            -9,380.1        100.0         50.0      1,330.0        393.0   -314,730.2    303,477.1          0.0     0     0     0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 92024-03-12 09:14:57

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1003
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1002
Description
For several years, the legislature has consistently decremented the UGF amount expended on abortions that were covered by the Medicaid mandatory service requirements found under AS 47.07.030(a) and Title XIX of the Social Security Act. The amount decremented represents the amount expended for this purpose during FY23.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Department of Law

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Criminal Division

First Judicial District
         HCS1      Dec        -22.1        -22.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0    -1Reduce One Graduate Intern 2 Position for 

Criminal Division Internship Program
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -22.1                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               -22.1        -22.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0    -1

Third Judicial District: Anchorage
         HCS1      Dec        -64.1        -64.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0    -3Reduce Three Graduate Intern 2 Positions for 

Criminal Division Internship Program
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -64.1                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               -64.1        -64.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0    -3

Third Judicial District: Outside Anchorage
         HCS1      Dec        -96.7        -96.7          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0    -4Reduce Four Graduate Intern 2 Positions for 

Criminal Division Internship Program
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -96.7                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               -96.7        -96.7          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0    -4

Fourth Judicial District
         HCS1      Dec        -72.6        -72.6          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0    -3Reduce Three Graduate Intern 2 Positions for 

Criminal Division Internship Program
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -72.6                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               -72.6        -72.6          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0    -3
* * Appropriation Difference * *                              -255.5       -255.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0   -11

Civil Division
Agency Advice & Representation

         HCS1      Dec        -63.1        -63.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0    -4Reduce Four Positions for Civil Division 
Internship/Externship Program

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -63.1                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               -63.1        -63.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0    -4

Resource Development & Infrastructure
         HCS1      Dec        -82.3        -82.3          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0    -5Reduce Five Positions for Civil Division 

Internship/Externship Program
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -82.3                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               -82.3        -82.3          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0    -5

Health, Safety & Welfare
         HCS1      Dec        -63.1        -63.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0    -4Reduce Four Positions for Civil Division 

Internship/Externship Program
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -63.1

         HCS1   Struct          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Rename Protective Legal Services and Support
to Health, Safety & Welfare

Legislative Finance Division Page: 102024-03-12 09:14:57

Description
Add three Graduate Intern 2 (03-#015, 03-#016, and 03-#017) positions, range 16, located in Juneau.

The Criminal Division has a robust history of quality interns who return to the department post-graduate to work as prosecutors. Three of the nine current District Attorneys are former Criminal Division interns, two more DAs are former legal interns for the Civil Division and Department of Administration, and the current Criminal Division Director, is  a former legal intern. Unfortunately, the pool for intern applicants has been dwindling. A strong pool and solid interns become even more important during times of difficulty in recruitment. To attract talented and committed law students, the Department of Law (LAW) must be able to compete with other prosecuting agencies. This request will allow LAW to pay interns, remain competitive and protect, if not grow, a valuable pipeline for new prosecutors.

Alaska is uniquely challenged in recruiting attorneys and legal interns because there is not a law school in the state. While many regional district attorneys and county attorneys can pull from their local institution LAW must depend on individuals willing to relocate for a temporary period. This challenge is exacerbated by the lack of affordable short-term housing and relocation costs. This leaves interns looking to work outside of the Anchorage area with significant insecurity and financial burdens.

In addition to being a recruitment tool, this program would provide additional prosecution resources each summer at a cost far below the cost for attorneys.

The Criminal Division has identified the seven law schools most frequently attended by current Criminal Division prosecutors. The program would be open to any law student, but the Criminal Division's recruitment efforts may focus more heavily on those schools for which the Criminal Division has the greatest number of alumni.

The Criminal Division has reached out to the University of Alaska to secure dorm rooms in Anchorage, Fairbanks, and Juneau as potential housing for interns during the summer months. This eliminates the obstacle of students attempting to secure housing in Alaska during the summer months when housing can be at a premium both in terms of a lack of availability and in terms of costs.


Description
Add three Graduate Intern 2 (03-#015, 03-#016, and 03-#017) positions, range 16, located in Juneau.

The Criminal Division has a robust history of quality interns who return to the department post-graduate to work as prosecutors. Three of the nine current District Attorneys are former Criminal Division interns, two more DAs are former legal interns for the Civil Division and Department of Administration, and the current Criminal Division Director, is  a former legal intern. Unfortunately, the pool for intern applicants has been dwindling. A strong pool and solid interns become even more important during times of difficulty in recruitment. To attract talented and committed law students, the Department of Law (LAW) must be able to compete with other prosecuting agencies. This request will allow LAW to pay interns, remain competitive and protect, if not grow, a valuable pipeline for new prosecutors.

Alaska is uniquely challenged in recruiting attorneys and legal interns because there is not a law school in the state. While many regional district attorneys and county attorneys can pull from their local institution LAW must depend on individuals willing to relocate for a temporary period. This challenge is exacerbated by the lack of affordable short-term housing and relocation costs. This leaves interns looking to work outside of the Anchorage area with significant insecurity and financial burdens.

In addition to being a recruitment tool, this program would provide additional prosecution resources each summer at a cost far below the cost for attorneys.

The Criminal Division has identified the seven law schools most frequently attended by current Criminal Division prosecutors. The program would be open to any law student, but the Criminal Division's recruitment efforts may focus more heavily on those schools for which the Criminal Division has the greatest number of alumni.

The Criminal Division has reached out to the University of Alaska to secure dorm rooms in Anchorage, Fairbanks, and Juneau as potential housing for interns during the summer months. This eliminates the obstacle of students attempting to secure housing in Alaska during the summer months when housing can be at a premium both in terms of a lack of availability and in terms of costs.


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
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Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
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Agency: Department of Law

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Civil Division (continued)

Health, Safety & Welfare (continued)                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               -63.1        -63.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0    -4

Government Services
       GovAmd   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Remove Chargeback to Clients and Replace 

Interagency Receipt Authority for Regulation 
Review

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        448.0
1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)       -448.0

         HCS1      Dec        -69.5        -69.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0    -5Reduce Five Positions for Civil Division 
Internship/Externship Program

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -69.5                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               -69.5        -69.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0    -5

Deputy Attorney General's Office
       GovAmd     IncT      2,018.0          0.0          0.0      2,018.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Increase for Statehood Defense (FY25-FY27)

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      2,018.0
         HCS1     IncT      1,500.0          0.0          0.0      1,500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Increase for Statehood Defense (FY25-FY27)

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      1,500.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                              -518.0          0.0          0.0       -518.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                              -796.0       -278.0          0.0       -518.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0   -18
* * * Agency Difference * * *                            -1,051.5       -533.5          0.0       -518.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0   -29

Legislative Finance Division Page: 112024-03-12 09:14:57

Description
The purpose of the regulations review chargeback was to fund one position to work on all agency regulation review but there was too much expertise needed for one position and line attorneys had to take more of a role in regulation review. Beginning in fiscal year 2023, the Legislation & Regulation Section made a change for regulation efficiency. This included all attorneys in the Legislation & Regulation Section being cross trained in order to perform regulation work which allowed for more review to occur in less time; and this process alleviated work previously assigned to line attorneys which includes technical editing or regulations and review of public notices. Historically, the chargeback is paid by other state agencies. This request will remove the chargeback and allow the Department of Law to meet the cost for regulations review.


Description
The purpose of the regulations review chargeback was to fund one position to work on all agency regulation review but there was too much expertise needed for one position and line attorneys had to take more of a role in regulation review. Beginning in fiscal year 2023, the Legislation & Regulation Section made a change for regulation efficiency. This included all attorneys in the Legislation & Regulation Section being cross trained in order to perform regulation work which allowed for more review to occur in less time; and this process alleviated work previously assigned to line attorneys which includes technical editing or regulations and review of public notices. Historically, the chargeback is paid by other state agencies. This request will remove the chargeback and allow the Department of Law to meet the cost for regulations review.


Description
The purpose of the regulations review chargeback was to fund one position to work on all agency regulation review but there was too much expertise needed for one position and line attorneys had to take more of a role in regulation review. Beginning in fiscal year 2023, the Legislation & Regulation Section made a change for regulation efficiency. This included all attorneys in the Legislation & Regulation Section being cross trained in order to perform regulation work which allowed for more review to occur in less time; and this process alleviated work previously assigned to line attorneys which includes technical editing or regulations and review of public notices. Historically, the chargeback is paid by other state agencies. This request will remove the chargeback and allow the Department of Law to meet the cost for regulations review.


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1007
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
This request supports continued statehood defense efforts across multiple agencies. Issues range from federal subsistence matters within fish and game; economic and scientific analysis relating to federal rulemaking challenges within environmental conservation, as well as a recent ruling by the US Supreme Court limiting EPA's jurisdiction over waters; and ongoing support for navigability matters within natural resources. The Department of Law will partner with other State agencies to plan, review, and continue efforts supporting Alaska's statehood sovereignty. 

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
This request supports continued statehood defense efforts across multiple agencies. Issues range from federal subsistence matters within fish and game; economic and scientific analysis relating to federal rulemaking challenges within environmental conservation, as well as a recent ruling by the US Supreme Court limiting EPA's jurisdiction over waters; and ongoing support for navigability matters within natural resources. The Department of Law will partner with other State agencies to plan, review, and continue efforts supporting Alaska's statehood sovereignty. 

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
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Between GovAmd and HCS1
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Agency: Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Military and Veterans' Affairs

Veterans' Services
         HCS1      Inc        186.0        186.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0Increase Funding for Veterans Service Officers 

and Add One New Officer
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        186.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               186.0        186.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                               186.0        186.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0
* * * Agency Difference * * *                               186.0        186.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 122024-03-12 09:14:57

Description
Increase funding for 17 Veteran Service Officers (VSO's) by $7 thousand per position. Also adding $67.0 in funding for an additional new VSO.

Description
Increase funding for 17 Veteran Service Officers (VSO's) by $7 thousand per position. Also adding $67.0 in funding for an additional new VSO.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
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Between GovAmd and HCS1
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Differences

Agency: Department of Natural Resources

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Fire Suppression, Land & Water Resources

Geological & Geophysical Surveys
       GovAmd      Inc      1,000.0        400.0         10.0        550.0         40.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     2     0     0Conduct Research on Geothermal Energy 

Potential in Alaska
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      1,000.0

         HCS1     IncT      1,000.0        400.0         10.0        550.0         40.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     2     0     0Conduct Research on Geothermal Energy 
Potential in Alaska (FY25-FY27)

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      1,000.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Parks & Outdoor Recreation
Parks Management & Access

       GovAmd      Inc        210.0        185.0          0.0          7.0         18.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     2     0     0Add Park Ranger 1 and Park Specialist to 
Improve Management of Delta Area State Park 
Units

1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)        210.0
         HCS1      Inc        199.0        174.0          0.0          7.0         18.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     2     0     0Add Two Park Specialist Positions to Improve 

Management of Delta Area State Park Units
1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)        199.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               -11.0        -11.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                               -11.0        -11.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * * Agency Difference * * *                               -11.0        -11.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 132024-03-12 09:14:57

Description
Alaska's economic growth is hampered by high energy costs and there is an urgent need for high quality, publicly available data to stimulate exploration and potential development of lower cost, sustainable energy. The Division of Geologic & Geophysical Surveys (DGGS) is well poised as the state's leader in applied geoscience to lead a new effort in geothermal space. Successful geothermal power will lower the cost of energy, benefiting residents and businesses alike. Alaska has a rich history of innovation in the energy sector and this program will provide important information to enable Alaskans to participate in the state's transition to a sustainable energy future.

The division's initial stage of geothermal-characterization work is distinct and will be coordinated with the university, federal, native, and private sector partners' ongoing initiatives.

DGGS will perform and manage the following tasks:
Analyze satellite-based remote sensing data for known geothermal springs and the areas around them
Contract airborne thermal imagery to identify and prioritize promising geothermal sites
Contract limited site-scale airborne geophysical surveys
Conduct ground-based geologic mapping and geothermal-site investigations
Collect water samples from geothermal springs and obtain state-of-the-art analyses at commercial laboratories

Existing Full-time Geologist 4 (10-2085), range 21, Fairbanks or Anchorage New Full-time Geologist 3, range 19, Fairbanks or Anchorage
New Full-time GIS (Geographic Information Systems) Analyst 3, range 19, Fairbanks or Anchorage



Description
Alaska's economic growth is hampered by high energy costs and there is an urgent need for high quality, publicly available data to stimulate exploration and potential development of lower cost, sustainable energy. The Division of Geologic & Geophysical Surveys (DGGS) is well poised as the state's leader in applied geoscience to lead a new effort in geothermal space. Successful geothermal power will lower the cost of energy, benefiting residents and businesses alike. Alaska has a rich history of innovation in the energy sector and this program will provide important information to enable Alaskans to participate in the state's transition to a sustainable energy future.

The division's initial stage of geothermal-characterization work is distinct and will be coordinated with the university, federal, native, and private sector partners' ongoing initiatives.

DGGS will perform and manage the following tasks:
Analyze satellite-based remote sensing data for known geothermal springs and the areas around them
Contract airborne thermal imagery to identify and prioritize promising geothermal sites
Contract limited site-scale airborne geophysical surveys
Conduct ground-based geologic mapping and geothermal-site investigations
Collect water samples from geothermal springs and obtain state-of-the-art analyses at commercial laboratories

Existing Full-time Geologist 4 (10-2085), range 21, Fairbanks or Anchorage New Full-time Geologist 3, range 19, Fairbanks or Anchorage
New Full-time GIS (Geographic Information Systems) Analyst 3, range 19, Fairbanks or Anchorage



http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
The Division of Parks & Outdoor Recreation (DPOR) desires to restore the management of Delta State Park units. These locations have insufficiently met the standards of park unit management and have led to gradual degradation. An increase to DPOR's general fund program receipts to fund a Park Ranger 1 and a Park Ranger Specialist will revitalize these sites, restore their local importance and cultural significance, create a thriving recreational experience for visitors, and boost local economies through increased spending on accommodations, dining, and other amenities.

Full-time Park Ranger 1, range 16, located in Fairbanks
Full-time Park Specialist, range 14, located in Fairbanks


Description
The Division of Parks & Outdoor Recreation (DPOR) desires to restore the management of Delta State Park units. These locations have insufficiently met the standards of park unit management and have led to gradual degradation. An increase to DPOR's general fund program receipts to fund a Park Ranger 1 and a Park Ranger Specialist will revitalize these sites, restore their local importance and cultural significance, create a thriving recreational experience for visitors, and boost local economies through increased spending on accommodations, dining, and other amenities.

Full-time Park Ranger 1, range 16, located in Fairbanks
Full-time Park Specialist, range 14, located in Fairbanks


Description
The Division of Parks & Outdoor Recreation (DPOR) desires to restore the management of Delta State Park units. These locations have insufficiently met the standards of park unit management and have led to gradual degradation. An increase to DPOR's general fund program receipts to fund a Park Ranger 1 and a Park Ranger Specialist will revitalize these sites, restore their local importance and cultural significance, create a thriving recreational experience for visitors, and boost local economies through increased spending on accommodations, dining, and other amenities.

Full-time Park Ranger 1, range 16, located in Fairbanks
Full-time Park Specialist, range 14, located in Fairbanks


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1005
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1005
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Agency: Department of Public Safety

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Alaska State Troopers

Alaska State Trooper Detachments
       GovAmd      Inc         75.0          0.0          0.0         75.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Additional Digital Evidence Management 

Storage to Provide Increased Access to 
Evidence Needed for Legal Proceedings

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)         75.0
         HCS1      Dec       -193.3       -156.3        -20.0        -16.0         -1.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    -1     0     0Delete Full-Time Program Manager for Trooper 

Recruitment
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)       -193.3

       GovAmd  MultiYr        500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Cost Increases for Law Enforcement Supplies 
and Equipment (FY25-FY27)

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        500.0
         HCS1   IncOTI        500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Cost Increases for Law Enforcement Supplies 

and Equipment
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        500.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                              -268.3       -156.3        -20.0        -91.0         -1.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    -1     0     0

Alaska Wildlife Troopers
       GovAmd  MultiYr        300.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        300.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Address Increasing Law Enforcement Supplies 

and Equipment Costs (FY25-FY27)
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        300.0

         HCS1   IncOTI        300.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        300.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Address Increasing Law Enforcement Supplies 
and Equipment Costs

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        300.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                              -268.3       -156.3        -20.0        -91.0         -1.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    -1     0     0

Alaska Police Standards Council
Alaska Police Standards Council

       GovAmd      Inc        160.0        143.0          0.0         16.0          1.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0Add Full-Time Administrative Investigator 1 to 
Meet Demand

1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)        160.0
       GovAmd   IncOTI         18.4          0.0          0.0          0.0         18.4          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0One-Time Startup Costs for New Administrative

Investigator 1 Position
1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)         18.4                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                              -178.4       -143.0          0.0        -16.0        -19.4          0.0          0.0          0.0    -1     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                              -178.4       -143.0          0.0        -16.0        -19.4          0.0          0.0          0.0    -1     0     0

Victim Services
Council on Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault

         HCS1   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Reverse: Replace Restorative Justice Account 
Authority with General Funds

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -99.1
1171 Rest Just (Other)         99.1

Legislative Finance Division Page: 142024-03-12 09:14:57

Description
In FY2024, the department received a $300.0 increment to move to an online software solution for digital evidence management to standardize many digital evidence processes, eliminate manual methods of collecting and sharing evidence, and bring evidence to a central repository. The amount of storage needed has increased and additional funding in the amount of $75.0 will allow the project to continue as planned.

This project is in collaboration with the Department of Law, Criminal Division and provides for storage in a manner that evidence can be accessed by Public Safety employees, as well as Criminal Division attorneys and staff. Without this additional authority, the project will be stalled and could potentially lead to decreased access to evidence needed for trials and prosecutions.


Description
In FY2024, the department received a $300.0 increment to move to an online software solution for digital evidence management to standardize many digital evidence processes, eliminate manual methods of collecting and sharing evidence, and bring evidence to a central repository. The amount of storage needed has increased and additional funding in the amount of $75.0 will allow the project to continue as planned.

This project is in collaboration with the Department of Law, Criminal Division and provides for storage in a manner that evidence can be accessed by Public Safety employees, as well as Criminal Division attorneys and staff. Without this additional authority, the project will be stalled and could potentially lead to decreased access to evidence needed for trials and prosecutions.


Description
In FY2024, the department received a $300.0 increment to move to an online software solution for digital evidence management to standardize many digital evidence processes, eliminate manual methods of collecting and sharing evidence, and bring evidence to a central repository. The amount of storage needed has increased and additional funding in the amount of $75.0 will allow the project to continue as planned.

This project is in collaboration with the Department of Law, Criminal Division and provides for storage in a manner that evidence can be accessed by Public Safety employees, as well as Criminal Division attorneys and staff. Without this additional authority, the project will be stalled and could potentially lead to decreased access to evidence needed for trials and prosecutions.


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description



Description



http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
The following amounts are appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Public Safety to address rising costs for law enforcement supplies and equipment for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, June 30, 2026, and June 30, 2027:

(1) $500,000 to Alaska State Troopers Detachments;
(2) $300,000 to Alaska Wildlife Troopers.


Description
The following amounts are appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Public Safety to address rising costs for law enforcement supplies and equipment for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, June 30, 2026, and June 30, 2027:

(1) $500,000 to Alaska State Troopers Detachments;
(2) $300,000 to Alaska Wildlife Troopers.


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
The following amounts are appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Public Safety to address rising costs for law enforcement supplies and equipment:

(1) $500,000 to Alaska State Troopers Detachments;
(2) $300,000 to Alaska Wildlife Troopers.

Description
The following amounts are appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Public Safety to address rising costs for law enforcement supplies and equipment:

(1) $500,000 to Alaska State Troopers Detachments;
(2) $300,000 to Alaska Wildlife Troopers.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
The following amounts are appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Public Safety to address rising costs for law enforcement supplies and equipment for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, June 30, 2026, and June 30, 2027:

(1) $500,000 to Alaska State Troopers Detachments;
(2) $300,000 to Alaska Wildlife Troopers.



Description
The following amounts are appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Public Safety to address rising costs for law enforcement supplies and equipment for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2025, June 30, 2026, and June 30, 2027:

(1) $500,000 to Alaska State Troopers Detachments;
(2) $300,000 to Alaska Wildlife Troopers.



http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
The following amounts are appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Public Safety to address rising costs for law enforcement supplies and equipment:

(1) $500,000 to Alaska State Troopers Detachments;
(2) $300,000 to Alaska Wildlife Troopers.


Description
The following amounts are appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Public Safety to address rising costs for law enforcement supplies and equipment:

(1) $500,000 to Alaska State Troopers Detachments;
(2) $300,000 to Alaska Wildlife Troopers.


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
Add full-time Administrative Investigator 1 DPS (12-#171), range 21, located in Juneau, to improve operational capacity.

The Alaska Police Standards Council (APSC) is responsible for maintaining highly trained professional police, corrections, probation, parole, and municipal correctional officers. They sponsor officers in training, respond to records requests, conduct individual training, receive formal complaints, and issue certifications. APSC also conducts misconduct and disqualification investigations as they pertain to wrongdoing by certified officers. 

Since 1996, APSC has maintained services and managed workload with four positions including an Executive Director, Administrative Assistant, Administrative Investigator 1 DPS, and a Training Coordinator APSC. In 1996 only four cases were brought to the council for investigation, this increased to five cases in 2011, and 32 cases in 2022. APSC anticipates investigations and complaints to increase with the rollout of body worn cameras.

This request adds needed resources for investigations and hearings and allows opportunities for cases to be heard before the council in a timely manner. 


Description
Add full-time Administrative Investigator 1 DPS (12-#171), range 21, located in Juneau, to improve operational capacity.

The Alaska Police Standards Council (APSC) is responsible for maintaining highly trained professional police, corrections, probation, parole, and municipal correctional officers. They sponsor officers in training, respond to records requests, conduct individual training, receive formal complaints, and issue certifications. APSC also conducts misconduct and disqualification investigations as they pertain to wrongdoing by certified officers. 

Since 1996, APSC has maintained services and managed workload with four positions including an Executive Director, Administrative Assistant, Administrative Investigator 1 DPS, and a Training Coordinator APSC. In 1996 only four cases were brought to the council for investigation, this increased to five cases in 2011, and 32 cases in 2022. APSC anticipates investigations and complaints to increase with the rollout of body worn cameras.

This request adds needed resources for investigations and hearings and allows opportunities for cases to be heard before the council in a timely manner. 


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1005
Description
Startup costs for one new civilian position include commodities such as a computer and monitors to set up a workstation ($6.0), and workstation build or reconfiguration of existing space ($12.4) including office chair, desk, cubicle, etc.

Description
Startup costs for one new civilian position include commodities such as a computer and monitors to set up a workstation ($6.0), and workstation build or reconfiguration of existing space ($12.4) including office chair, desk, cubicle, etc.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1005
Description
The Restorative Justice Account fund source is available for appropriation based on the number of convicted felons and third time misdemeanants who are ineligible to receive a PFD based on estimates provided by the Department of Revenue, Permanent Fund Dividend Division.

The FY2025 Governor's request included a fund change from PFD criminal funds to unrestricted general funds in the amount of $105.7, which was based on allocating four percent of available funds to the Department of Public Safety. AS 43.23.048 (3) allows one to three percent to be allocated to nonprofit organizations to provide grants for services for crime victims and domestic violence and sexual assault programs. This fund change reflects an allocation of three percent to the Department of Public Safety.


Description
The Restorative Justice Account fund source is available for appropriation based on the number of convicted felons and third time misdemeanants who are ineligible to receive a PFD based on estimates provided by the Department of Revenue, Permanent Fund Dividend Division.

The FY2025 Governor's request included a fund change from PFD criminal funds to unrestricted general funds in the amount of $105.7, which was based on allocating four percent of available funds to the Department of Public Safety. AS 43.23.048 (3) allows one to three percent to be allocated to nonprofit organizations to provide grants for services for crime victims and domestic violence and sexual assault programs. This fund change reflects an allocation of three percent to the Department of Public Safety.


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1171


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Department of Public Safety

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Victim Services (continued)

Council on Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault (continued)                       _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Violent Crimes Compensation Board
         HCS1      Dec       -198.3          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -198.3          0.0     0     0     0Increase Restorative Justice Account Authority

1220 Crime VCF (Other)      -198.3                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                              -198.3          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -198.3          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                              -198.3          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -198.3          0.0     0     0     0
* * * Agency Difference * * *                              -645.0       -299.3        -20.0       -107.0        -20.4          0.0       -198.3          0.0    -2     0     0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 152024-03-12 09:14:57

Description
The Restorative Justice Account fund source is available for appropriation based on the number of convicted felons and third time misdemeanants who are ineligible to receive a PFD based on estimates provided by the Department of Revenue, Permanent Fund Dividend Division.

The FY2025 Governor's request included a decrement to PFD criminal funds in the amount of $2,299.3, which was based on allocating 10 percent of available funds to the Department of Public Safety. AS 43.23.048 (1) allows 10 to 13 percent to be allocated to the crime victim compensation fund established under AS.18.67.162 for payments to crime victims and for operating costs of the Violent Crimes Compensation Board. This increment reflects an allocation of 12 percent to the Department of Public Safety.


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1220


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Department of Revenue

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Alaska Mental Health Trust Authority

Long Term Care Ombudsman Office
         HCS1      Inc        133.5        133.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0Add Long-Term Care Ombudsman Position

1037 GF/MH (UGF)        133.5                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               133.5        133.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                               133.5        133.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0

Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation
APFC Operations

       GovAmd      Inc        920.0        920.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Fund 6% Salary Merit Increase and 
Corresponding Benefit Costs

1105 PF Gross (Other)       920.0
         HCS1      Inc        506.0        506.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Fund 3% Salary Merit Increase and 

Corresponding Benefit Costs
1105 PF Gross (Other)       506.0

       GovAmd      Inc        915.0        915.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Increase Incentive Compensation for 
Investment and Operations Staff

1105 PF Gross (Other)       915.0
         HCS1      Inc        445.0        445.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Add Incentive Compensation for Operations 

Staff
1105 PF Gross (Other)       445.0

         HCS1      Dec       -300.0       -300.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Reduce Incentive Compensation for Investment
Staff

1105 PF Gross (Other)      -300.0
         HCS1      Dec        -70.0          0.0        -70.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Remove Funding for Travel Between Juneau 

and Anchorage Offices
1105 PF Gross (Other)       -70.0

       GovAmd      Inc         56.1          0.0          0.0         56.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Facility Rent, Training and Advisory Support
1105 PF Gross (Other)        56.1

         HCS1      Dec         -3.9          0.0          0.0         -3.9          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Remove Additional Anchorage Office Facility 
Rent Costs

1105 PF Gross (Other)        -3.9
         HCS1      Dec        -45.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        -45.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Remove Funding for Furniture, Supplies, and 

Equipment Purchases Related to Anchorage 
Office

1105 PF Gross (Other)       -45.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                            -1,359.0     -1,184.0        -70.0        -60.0        -45.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                            -1,359.0     -1,184.0        -70.0        -60.0        -45.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * * Agency Difference * * *                            -1,225.5     -1,050.5        -70.0        -60.0        -45.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 162024-03-12 09:14:57

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1037
Description
Providing a consistent level of annual merit is essential for supporting the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation's (APFC) professional talent. APFC has faced recruitment and retention issues. The Corporation has lost valuable employees to employers offering higher base pay and opportunities for bonuses. To keep pace with rising inflation and better align salaries with other employers, the Corporation has included a merit allowance of six percent of total salaries to be allocated at the managers' discretion. The request includes annual merit, associated benefits, and the required adjustment to vacancy. 

Description
Providing a consistent level of annual merit is essential for supporting the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation's (APFC) professional talent. APFC has faced recruitment and retention issues. The Corporation has lost valuable employees to employers offering higher base pay and opportunities for bonuses. To keep pace with rising inflation and better align salaries with other employers, the Corporation has included a merit allowance of six percent of total salaries to be allocated at the managers' discretion. The request includes annual merit, associated benefits, and the required adjustment to vacancy. 

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1105
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1105
Description
The maximum distribution for those staff who are currently eligible is estimated to be $3.7 million, which reflects $3.3 million for Investment staff and $445.0 for Operations staff per the Incentive Compensation Policy adopted by the Board of Trustees. To fully fund the policy, $470.0 for Investment staff and $445.0 for Operational staff is being requested. Full funding of the maximum payment is important to the effectiveness of the policy as a recruitment and retention tool. This is important for the recruitment and retention of all staff as the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation has lost valuable employees recently to other employers offering bonuses. 

Description
The maximum distribution for those staff who are currently eligible is estimated to be $3.7 million, which reflects $3.3 million for Investment staff and $445.0 for Operations staff per the Incentive Compensation Policy adopted by the Board of Trustees. To fully fund the policy, $470.0 for Investment staff and $445.0 for Operational staff is being requested. Full funding of the maximum payment is important to the effectiveness of the policy as a recruitment and retention tool. This is important for the recruitment and retention of all staff as the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation has lost valuable employees recently to other employers offering bonuses. 

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1105
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1105
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1105
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1105
Description
Adjustment to the contractual services line, resulting from the cumulative anticipated needs offset by the reductions for FY2025.  This amount includes funding for services (rent, technology) related to the Anchorage office, additional consulting costs driven by contractual increases and Board-driven projects, and additional training for the Board of Trustees. The information technology component of this line is project-based and includes a reduction to reflect plans for FY2025. 

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1105
Description
Adjustment to the contractual services line, resulting from the cumulative anticipated needs offset by the reductions for FY2025.  This amount includes funding for services (rent, technology) related to the Anchorage office, additional consulting costs driven by contractual increases and Board-driven projects, and additional training for the Board of Trustees. The information technology component of this line is project-based and includes a reduction to reflect plans for FY2025. 

Description
Adjustment to the contractual services line, resulting from the cumulative anticipated needs offset by the reductions for FY2025.  This amount includes funding for services (rent, technology) related to the Anchorage office, additional consulting costs driven by contractual increases and Board-driven projects, and additional training for the Board of Trustees. The information technology component of this line is project-based and includes a reduction to reflect plans for FY2025. 

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1105
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1105


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: University of Alaska

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
University of Alaska

Budget Reductions/Additions - Systemwide
       GovAmd      Dec       -200.0          0.0          0.0       -200.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Reduce Alaska Tuition Assistance for Alaska 

National Guard and Naval Militia Members
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)       -200.0

         HCS1   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Change Fund Source For Property Insurance, 
Cyber Security, Maintenance and Other Fixed 
Cost Increases

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      3,900.0
1048 Univ Rcpt (DGF)     -3,900.0

         HCS1   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Fund Source Change for Faculty and Staff 
Compensation Increases

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      6,100.0
1048 Univ Rcpt (DGF)     -6,100.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               200.0          0.0          0.0        200.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Fairbanks Campus
         HCS1  MultiYr     20,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     20,000.0     0     0     0L Achieve Research Tier 1 Status (FY25-27)

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)     10,000.0
1048 Univ Rcpt (DGF)     10,000.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                            20,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     20,000.0     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                            20,200.0          0.0          0.0        200.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     20,000.0     0     0     0
* * * Agency Difference * * *                            20,200.0          0.0          0.0        200.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     20,000.0     0     0     0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 172024-03-12 09:14:57

Description
Members of the Alaska Air Guard, Army Guard, and Naval Militia are eligible for tuition assistance. This support applies to educational opportunities at the University of Alaska and extends to various trade programs within the State of Alaska. Over the last several years, members have shifted from the traditional university system to other trade and workforce development environments. The University of Alaska's budget has $408.0 unrestricted general fund (UGF) budgeted, this reduction will bring the remaining funding to $208.0 UGF and allow for continued support to members. In FY2025, the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs, will be providing flexibility for Alaska Air Guard, Army Guard, and Naval Militia members to explore a broader range of educational and training options beyond University of Alaska courses.

Description
Members of the Alaska Air Guard, Army Guard, and Naval Militia are eligible for tuition assistance. This support applies to educational opportunities at the University of Alaska and extends to various trade programs within the State of Alaska. Over the last several years, members have shifted from the traditional university system to other trade and workforce development environments. The University of Alaska's budget has $408.0 unrestricted general fund (UGF) budgeted, this reduction will bring the remaining funding to $208.0 UGF and allow for continued support to members. In FY2025, the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs, will be providing flexibility for Alaska Air Guard, Army Guard, and Naval Militia members to explore a broader range of educational and training options beyond University of Alaska courses.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1048
Description



Description



http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1048
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1048


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Judiciary

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Alaska Court System

Trial Courts
         HCS1      Dec        -53.9          0.0          0.0        -53.9          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Facilities Lease Cost Adjustments

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -53.9                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               -53.9          0.0          0.0        -53.9          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                               -53.9          0.0          0.0        -53.9          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Therapeutic Courts
Therapeutic Courts

         HCS1      Inc        126.1        126.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Juneau Mental Health Court - 50% of Costs for 
Project Coordinator and Probation Officer (Cost 
Share with MH Trust)

1037 GF/MH (UGF)        126.1                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               126.1        126.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                               126.1        126.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * * Agency Difference * * *                                72.2        126.1          0.0        -53.9          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 182024-03-12 09:14:57

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
From the Courts -"This will pay for 50% of the costs for the project coordinator and the probation officer (ASAP employee).  We cannot operate the Juneau Therapeutic Court without this funding.  The judicial officer and administration for this program is funded, but we need this funding to pay for the two hands-on staff located in Juneau."

Description
From the Courts -"This will pay for 50% of the costs for the project coordinator and the probation officer (ASAP employee).  We cannot operate the Juneau Therapeutic Court without this funding.  The judicial officer and administration for this program is funded, but we need this funding to pay for the two hands-on staff located in Juneau."

Description
From the Courts -"This will pay for 50% of the costs for the project coordinator and the probation officer (ASAP employee).  We cannot operate the Juneau Therapeutic Court without this funding.  The judicial officer and administration for this program is funded, but we need this funding to pay for the two hands-on staff located in Juneau."

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1037


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Legislature

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Legislative Council

Administrative Services
         HCS1      Inc        235.0          0.0          0.0        235.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Increase Program Receipts for Assembly 

Building Apartments Revenue
1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)        235.0

         HCS1    TrOut     -4,066.4     -3,912.9        -20.0        -93.5        -40.0          0.0          0.0          0.0   -20   -23   -22Transfer Information and Teleconference 
Section to Technology and Information Division 
Allocation

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)     -4,059.7
1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)         -6.7

         HCS1      LIT          0.0        -50.0          0.0         50.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Align Authority with Anticipated Expenditures                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                            -3,831.4     -3,962.9        -20.0        191.5        -40.0          0.0          0.0          0.0   -20   -23   -22

Council and Subcommittees
         HCS1      Inc        375.0          0.0          0.0        375.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Funding for Ongoing Litigation for Redistricting 

Board
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        375.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               375.0          0.0          0.0        375.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Select Committee on Ethics
         HCS1      Inc         22.7         22.7          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1    -1     0Transition Legislative Secretary Position to Full-

Time
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)         22.7                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                                22.7         22.7          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1    -1     0

Office of Victims' Rights
         HCS1   Struct          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Correct Allocation Name to "Office of Victims' 

Rights"                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Legislature State Facilities Rent
         HCS1      Inc         90.8          0.0          0.0         90.8          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Increased Interagency Lease Costs for 

Legislative Office Space in DOT&PF Facilities
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)         90.8                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                                90.8          0.0          0.0         90.8          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Technology and Information Services Division
         HCS1     TrIn      4,066.4      3,912.9         20.0         93.5         40.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    20    23    22Transfer Information and Teleconference 

Section from Administrative Services
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      4,059.7
1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)          6.7

         HCS1   Struct          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Rename "Integrated Technology Services" 
Allocation to "Technology and Information 
Services Division"

Legislative Finance Division Page: 192024-03-12 09:14:57

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1005
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1007
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1007


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Legislature

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Legislative Council (continued)

Technology and Information Services Division (continued)
         HCS1   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Replace Reduced Teleconference Revenue 

with General Funds
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)          6.7
1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)         -6.7                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                             4,066.4      3,912.9         20.0         93.5         40.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    20    23    22

Security Services
       GovAmd      Inc        100.0        100.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Existing Contracted Security Services at the 

Anchorage Legislative Office Building
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        100.0

         HCS1      Inc        100.0          0.0          0.0        100.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Existing Contracted Security Services at the 
Anchorage Legislative Office Building

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        100.0
         HCS1      Inc        100.0        100.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1    -1     0Transition One PPT to PFT and Reduce 

Vacancy Adjustment
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        100.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               100.0          0.0          0.0        100.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1    -1     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                               823.5        -27.3          0.0        850.8          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     2    -2     0

Legislative Operating Budget
Legislators' Allowances

         HCS1   PosAdj          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0   -60     0     0Move Positions to House and Senate 
Legislators' Salaries                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0   -60     0     0

House Legislators' Salaries
         HCS1   PosAdj          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    40     0     0Move Positions from Legislators' Allowances                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    40     0     0

Senate Legislators' Salaries
         HCS1   PosAdj          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    20     0     0Move Positions from Legislators' Allowances                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    20     0     0

Session Expenses
         HCS1      LIT          0.0       -147.0        117.0          0.0         30.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Align Authority with Anticipated Expenditures

         HCS1      Inc        581.0          0.0        581.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Ensure Sufficient Funding for a 30-Day Special 
Session

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        581.0
         HCS1   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Align Program Receipts with Anticipated 

Revenue for Capitol Press Room
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)         -2.6
1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)          2.6

Legislative Finance Division Page: 202024-03-12 09:14:57

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1007
Description
Existing Contracted Security Services at the Anchorage Legislative Office Building.

Description
Existing Contracted Security Services at the Anchorage Legislative Office Building.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
Existing Contracted Security Services at the Anchorage Legislative Office Building.

Description
Existing Contracted Security Services at the Anchorage Legislative Office Building.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1005


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Legislature

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Legislative Operating Budget (continued)

Session Expenses (continued)                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               581.0       -147.0        698.0          0.0         30.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                               581.0       -147.0        698.0          0.0         30.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * * Agency Difference * * *                             1,404.5       -174.3        698.0        850.8         30.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     2    -2     0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 212024-03-12 09:14:57



2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: State Retirement Payments

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Direct Appropriations to the Judicial Retirement System

Judicial Retirement System Past Service Costs
       GovAmd     IncM      2,410.0          0.0          0.0      2,410.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Restore FY2025 Past Service Cost Liability

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      2,410.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                            -2,410.0          0.0          0.0     -2,410.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                            -2,410.0          0.0          0.0     -2,410.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * * Agency Difference * * *                            -2,410.0          0.0          0.0     -2,410.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 222024-03-12 09:14:57

Description
The sum of $2,410,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Administration for deposit in the defined benefit plan account in the judicial retirement system for the purpose of funding the judicial retirement system under AS 22.25.046 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Fund Capitalization

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
No Further Appropriation Required

Alaska Liquefied Natural Gas Project Fund 1235
       GovAmd      Inc      3,086.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      3,086.1     0     0     0L FY2025 Alaska Liquefied Natural Gas Project 

Fund
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      3,086.1                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                            -3,086.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     -3,086.1     0     0     0

Community Assistance Fund
       GovAmd      Inc     30,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     30,000.0     0     0     0L FY2025 Community Assistance Fund Deposit

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      2,181.9
1169 PCE Endow (DGF)    27,818.1

         HCS1      Inc     10,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     10,000.0     0     0     0L Increase FY25 Total Community Assistance 
Distribution to $30 Million

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)     10,000.0
         HCS1      Inc     30,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     30,000.0     0     0     0L FY2025 Community Assistance Fund Deposit 

from PCE Fund Based on FY23 Actual 
Expenditures

1169 PCE Endow (DGF)    30,000.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                            10,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     10,000.0     0     0     0

Public Education Fund
       GovAmd     IncM  1,145,790.2          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0  1,145,790.2          0.0     0     0     0L Restore Deposit for FY2025 Estimated 

Foundation Program Expenditures
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)  1,110,701.3
1066 Pub School (Other)    35,088.9

         HCS1     IncM  1,138,472.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0  1,138,472.1          0.0     0     0     0L Deposit for FY2025 Estimated Foundation 
Program Expenditures, Accounting for 
Estimated Prior Fund Balance

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)  1,103,383.2
1066 Pub School (Other)    35,088.9                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                            -7,318.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     -7,318.1          0.0     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                              -404.2          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     -7,318.1      6,913.9     0     0     0

Capitalization of Duplicated Funds
Crime Victim Compensation Fund

         HCS1     IncM      1,101.3          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      1,101.3     0     0     0L Restore FY2025 Crime Victim Compensation 
Fund Deposit with 10% of Available Restorative
Justice Funds

1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)        110.0
1171 Rest Just (Other)        991.3

       GovAmd     IncM      1,299.6          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      1,299.6     0     0     0L FY2025 Crime Victim Compensation Fund 
Deposit with 12% of Available Revenue

1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)        110.0
1171 Rest Just (Other)      1,189.6                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                              -198.3          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -198.3     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                              -198.3          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -198.3     0     0     0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 232024-03-12 09:14:57

Description
The sum of $3,086,100 is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska liquefied natural gas project fund (AS 31.25.110).

Description
The sum of $3,086,100 is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska liquefied natural gas project fund (AS 31.25.110).

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
Description
The sum of $30,000,000 is appropriated to the community assistance fund (AS 29.60.850) from the following sources:
(1) power cost equalization fund $27,818,100;
(2) general fund $2,181,900.


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1169
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1169
Description
The amount necessary to fund the total amount for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, of state aid calculated 
under the public school funding formula under AS 14.17.410(b), estimated to be $1,145,790,200, is appropriated to the public education fund (AS 14.17.300) from the following sources: 

(1) $35,088,900 from the public school trust fund (AS 37.14.110(a)); 
(2) the amount necessary, after the appropriation made in (1) of this 
subsection, estimated to be $1,110,701,300, from the general fund. 


Description
The amount necessary to fund the total amount for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, of state aid calculated 
under the public school funding formula under AS 14.17.410(b), estimated to be $1,145,790,200, is appropriated to the public education fund (AS 14.17.300) from the following sources: 

(1) $35,088,900 from the public school trust fund (AS 37.14.110(a)); 
(2) the amount necessary, after the appropriation made in (1) of this 
subsection, estimated to be $1,110,701,300, from the general fund. 


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1066
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1004
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1066
Description
The amount received under AS 18.67.162 as program receipts, estimated to be $110,000, including donations and recoveries of or reimbursement for awards made from the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162), during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, is appropriated to the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162).

The sum of $991,300 is appropriated from that portion of the dividend fund (AS 43.23.045(a)) that would have been paid to individuals who are not eligible to receive a permanent fund dividend because of a conviction or incarceration under AS 43.23.005(d) to the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162) for the purposes of the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162).

Description
The amount received under AS 18.67.162 as program receipts, estimated to be $110,000, including donations and recoveries of or reimbursement for awards made from the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162), during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, is appropriated to the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162).

The sum of $991,300 is appropriated from that portion of the dividend fund (AS 43.23.045(a)) that would have been paid to individuals who are not eligible to receive a permanent fund dividend because of a conviction or incarceration under AS 43.23.005(d) to the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162) for the purposes of the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162).

Description
The amount received under AS 18.67.162 as program receipts, estimated to be $110,000, including donations and recoveries of or reimbursement for awards made from the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162), during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, is appropriated to the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162).

The sum of $991,300 is appropriated from that portion of the dividend fund (AS 43.23.045(a)) that would have been paid to individuals who are not eligible to receive a permanent fund dividend because of a conviction or incarceration under AS 43.23.005(d) to the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162) for the purposes of the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162).

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1005
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1171
Description
The amount received under AS 18.67.162 as program receipts, estimated to be $110,000, including donations and recoveries of or reimbursement for awards made from the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162), during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, is appropriated to the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162).

The sum of $1,189,600 is appropriated from that portion of the dividend fund (AS 43.23.045(a)) that would have been paid to individuals who are not eligible to receive a permanent fund dividend because of a conviction or incarceration under AS 43.23.005(d) to the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162) for the purposes of the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162).

Description
The amount received under AS 18.67.162 as program receipts, estimated to be $110,000, including donations and recoveries of or reimbursement for awards made from the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162), during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, is appropriated to the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162).

The sum of $1,189,600 is appropriated from that portion of the dividend fund (AS 43.23.045(a)) that would have been paid to individuals who are not eligible to receive a permanent fund dividend because of a conviction or incarceration under AS 43.23.005(d) to the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162) for the purposes of the crime victim compensation fund (AS 18.67.162).

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1005
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1171


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Fund Capitalization

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
* * * Agency Difference * * *                              -602.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     -7,318.1      6,715.6     0     0     0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 242024-03-12 09:14:57



2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Permanent Fund

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Permanent Fund Dividends

Permanent Fund Dividend Fund
       GovAmd      Inc  2,303,700.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0  2,303,700.0          0.0     0     0     0L Restore FY2025 Payment of Permanent Fund 

Dividends
1041 PF ERA (UGF)  2,303,700.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                        -2,303,700.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0 -2,303,700.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                        -2,303,700.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0 -2,303,700.0          0.0     0     0     0

Earnings Reserve Account
Inflation Proofing to Principal

       GovAmd     Lang -1,468,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0 -1,468,000.0     0     0     0L FY2025 Inflation Proofing Transfer to 
Permanent Fund Principal

1041 PF ERA (UGF) -1,468,000.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                         1,468,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0  1,468,000.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                         1,468,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0  1,468,000.0     0     0     0

Permanent Fund Principal
Inflation Proofing from ERA

       GovAmd   MisAdj  1,468,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0  1,468,000.0     0     0     0L FY2025 Inflation Proofing Transfer from ERA
1041 PF ERA (UGF)  1,468,000.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                        -1,468,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0 -1,468,000.0     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                        -1,468,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0 -1,468,000.0     0     0     0
* * * Agency Difference * * *                        -2,303,700.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0 -2,303,700.0          0.0     0     0     0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 252024-03-12 09:14:57

Description
The amount authorized under AS 37.13.145(b) for transfer by the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation on June 30, 2024, estimated to be $2,303,700,000 to the dividend fund (AS 43.23.045(a)) for the payment of permanent fund dividends and for administrative and associated costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.


Description
The amount authorized under AS 37.13.145(b) for transfer by the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation on June 30, 2024, estimated to be $2,303,700,000 to the dividend fund (AS 43.23.045(a)) for the payment of permanent fund dividends and for administrative and associated costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1041
Description
The amount calculated under AS 37.13.145(c), after the appropriation made in (c) of this section, estimated to be $1,468,000,000 is appropriated from the earnings reserve account (AS 37.13.145) to the principal of the Alaska permanent fund to offset the effect of inflation on the principal of the Alaska permanent fund.

Description
The amount calculated under AS 37.13.145(c), after the appropriation made in (c) of this section, estimated to be $1,468,000,000 is appropriated from the earnings reserve account (AS 37.13.145) to the principal of the Alaska permanent fund to offset the effect of inflation on the principal of the Alaska permanent fund.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1041
Description
The amount calculated under AS 37.13.145(c), after the appropriation made in (c) of this section, estimated to be $1,468,000,000 is appropriated from the earnings reserve account (AS 37.13.145) to the principal of the Alaska permanent fund to offset the effect of inflation on the principal of the Alaska permanent fund.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1041


2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - HFin Structure

Between GovAmd and HCS1
Numbers and Language
Differences

Agency: Fund Transfers

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Designated General Fund Transfers

Alaska Higher Education Investment Fund 1226
         HCS1     IncM        575.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        575.0     0     0     0L FY2025 Alaska Higher Education Investment 

Fund Deposit from WWAMI Repayments
1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)        575.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               575.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        575.0     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                               575.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        575.0     0     0     0

Other Fund Transfers
Alaska Clean Water Administrative Fund 1230

         HCS1     IncM          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Restore FY2025 Transfer from Income Account 
to Administrative Operating Account                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Alaska Drinking Water Administrative Fund 1231
         HCS1     IncM          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Restore FY2025 Transfer from Drinking Water 

Administrative Income Account to 
Administrative Operating Account                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                                 0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * * Agency Difference * * *                               575.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        575.0     0     0     0

* * * * All Agencies Difference * * * *                        -2,295,331.7       -135.3        667.2     -2,140.4       -652.4   -314,730.2 -2,005,927.7     27,587.1    -5    -4   -32
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Description
The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 2024, estimated to be $978,000, of the Alaska clean water administrative income account (AS 46.03.034(a)(2)) in the Alaska clean water administrative fund (AS 46.03.034) is appropriated to the Alaska clean water administrative operating account (AS 46.03.034(a)(1)) in the Alaska clean water administrative fund (AS 46.03.034).

Description
The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 2024, estimated to be $978,000, of the Alaska clean water administrative income account (AS 46.03.034(a)(2)) in the Alaska clean water administrative fund (AS 46.03.034) is appropriated to the Alaska clean water administrative operating account (AS 46.03.034(a)(1)) in the Alaska clean water administrative fund (AS 46.03.034).

Description
The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 2024, estimated to be $800,000, of the Alaska drinking water administrative income account (AS 46.03.038(a)(2)) in the Alaska drinking water administrative fund (AS 46.03.038) is appropriated to the Alaska drinking water administrative operating account (AS 46.03.038(a)(1)) in the Alaska drinking water administrative fund (AS 46.03.038).

Description
The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 2024, estimated to be $800,000, of the Alaska drinking water administrative income account (AS 46.03.038(a)(2)) in the Alaska drinking water administrative fund (AS 46.03.038) is appropriated to the Alaska drinking water administrative operating account (AS 46.03.038(a)(1)) in the Alaska drinking water administrative fund (AS 46.03.038).

Description
The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 2024, estimated to be $800,000, of the Alaska drinking water administrative income account (AS 46.03.038(a)(2)) in the Alaska drinking water administrative fund (AS 46.03.038) is appropriated to the Alaska drinking water administrative operating account (AS 46.03.038(a)(1)) in the Alaska drinking water administrative fund (AS 46.03.038).


